BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF WESTERN MINERALS & OIL LTD. FOR SIMULTANEOUS DEDICATION AND APPROVAL OF AN UNORTHODOX WELL LOCATION, SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 13639

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
) ss
COUNTY OF SANTA FE)

Ocean Munds-Dry, attorney in fact and authorized representative of Western Minerals & Oil Ltd., the Applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that notice of the above-referenced Application was mailed to the interested parties shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto in accordance with Oil Conservation Division Rules, and that true and correct copies of the notice letter and proof of notice are attached hereto.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this

Munds-Dry.

My Commission Expires:

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Santa Fe, New Mexico Case Nos. 13654 Exhibit No. 6

Submitted by:

Western Minerals & Oil Ltd. Hearing Date: March 30, 2006

Exhibit A

Application of Western Minerals & Oil for Simultaneous Dedication and Approval of an Unorthodox Well Location,
San Juan County, New Mexico

Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Company Post Office Box 4289 Farmington, New Mexico 87499

ConocoPhillips
Three WestLake Park, WL 3003
Post Office Box 2197
Houston, Texas 77252



Ocean Munds-Dry Associate omundsdry@hollandhart.com

January 24, 2006

<u>CERTIFIED MAIL</u> RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

TO AFFECTED INTEREST OWNERS:

Re: Application of Western Minerals & Oil, Ltd. for Simultaneous Dedication and Approval of an Unorthodox Well Location, San Juan County, New Mexico.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Western Minerals & Oil, Ltd. has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking authorization to simultaneously dedicate a standard 160-acre spacing or proration unit in the South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool comprised of the SW/4 of Section 24, Township 27 North, Range 8 West, NMPM, to its Marron Well No. 1 and Marron Well No. 6. Western also seeks approval of the unorthodox well location for its Marron Well No. 1.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on March 2, 2006. The hearing will be held in Porter Hall at the Division's Santa Fe offices located at 1220 South Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Any person desiring to appear and present technical evidence at the hearing is required by Division Rules 1208 and 1211 to file an entry of appearance five business days in advance of a scheduled hearing, and a prehearing statement four days in advance of the hearing, but in no event later than the Thursday preceding the scheduled hearing date. The prehearing statement must include: the party and the party's attorney; the reasons a party supports or opposes the application; the names and expertise of all witnesses the party will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present its case; and identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the hearing.

Very truly yours,

Ocean Munds-Dry OCEAN MUNDS-DRY

ATTORNEY FOR WESTERN MINERALS & OIL, LTD.

Enc.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF WESTERN MINERALS & OIL LTD. FOR SIMULTANEOUS DEDICATION AND APPROVAL OF UNORTHODOX WELL LOCATION, SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO.	CASE NO.	
----------	----------	--

APPLICATION

WESTERN MINERALS & OIL LTD. ("Western"), through its undersigned attorneys, pursuant to Oil Conservation Division Rule 104.D (3), hereby makes application for an order authorizing the simultaneous dedication of the following two wells located in the SW/4 of Section 24, Township 27 North, Range 8 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico to the 160-acre spacing and proration unit in the South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool comprised of the SW/4 of said Section 24:

- A. Marron Well No. 1 (API No. 30-045-06310) located in Unit M at an unorthodox gas well location 380 feet from the South line and 345 feet from the West line; and
- B. Marron Well No. 6 (API No. 30-045-21323) located in Unit K at a standard gas well location 1520 feet from the South line and 1670 from the West line.

Western also seeks an order authorizing the unorthodox location for its Marron Well No. 1.

In support of its application, Western states:

1. Western is the operator of a standard 160-acre gas spacing and proration unit in the South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool comprised of the SW/4 of Section 24, Township 27 North, Range 8 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. Western's Marron Well No. 6

located in Unit K of said Section 24 currently produces from the Pictured Cliffs formation, South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool.

- 2. Western's Marron Well No. 6 is not efficiently producing the reserves under this spacing unit.
- 3. To produce the reserves under this spacing unit, Western seeks an exception to the provisions of Division Rule 104.D(3) for its Marron Well No. 1 which it proposes to reenter at an unorthodox well location in Unit M of Section 24 for the production of hydrocarbons from the Pictured Cliffs formation. Western shut-in the Marron Well No. 1 in August 2005.
- 4. Western also seeks approval of the unorthodox location for its Marron Well No. 1 because it has been unable to locate an order from the Division approving the location. Statewide Rules provide for wells to be located no closer than 660 feet to any outer boundary of a spacing unit. This location is unorthodox because it is only 380 feet from the South line and 345 feet from the West line of said Section 24. The Marron Well No. 1 was drilled in early 1954 and was located in that area for topographical reasons. However, after checking in its own well files and the well files for the Division in both Santa Fe and the district office, Western has not found a record granting approval of the unorthodox well location. Therefore, Western also seeks approval from the Division for the unorthodox well location of its Marron Well No. 1.
- 5. The simultaneous dedication of the SW/4 of said Section 24 to the Marron Well No. 1 and the Marron Well No. 6 will afford Western the opportunity to efficiently produce the Pictured Cliffs formation under this spacing and proration unit thereby protecting its correlative rights.
- 6. Approval of this application will result in the efficient recovery of hydrocarbons from the South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool thereby preventing waste and will otherwise be in the best interest of conservation.

7. Exhibit A to this application is a list of affected persons as defined by Division Rule 1210(A)(2). Western has given notice to the listed parties and advised that if they have objection to this application it must be filed in writing in the Division's Santa Fe office within twenty days from the date this notice was sent.

WHEREFORE, Western Minerals & Oil Ltd. requests that this application be set for hearing before an Examiner of the Oil Conservation Division on March 2, 2006 and, after notice and hearing as required by law, the Division enter its order approving the simultaneous dedication of the SW/4 of Section 24, Township 27 North, Range 8 West, NMPM, to the Marron Wells No. 1 and No. 6 and approving the unorthodox well location of the Marron Well No. 1.

Respectfully submitted,

HOLLAND & HART LLP

3y: 19064 111

Ocean Munds-Dry

Post Office Box 2208

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

Telephone: (505) 988-4421

ATTORNEYS FOR WESTERN MINERALS &

OIL LTD.

CASE __: Application of Western Minerals & Oil Ltd. for simultaneous dedication and an unorthodox well location, San Juan County, New Applicant in the above-styled cause seeks authorization to simultaneously dedicate the standard 160-acre gas spacing unit in Pictured Cliffs formation, South Blanco Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool, comprised of the SW/4 of Section 24, Township 27 North, Range 8 West, NMPM, to its Marron Well No. 1 (API No. 30-045-06310) located in Unit K at an unorthodox well location 380 feet from the South line and 345 feet from the West line of said Section 24 and its Marron Well No. 6 (API No. 30-045-21323) located in Unit M at a standard location 1520 feet from the South line and 1670 feet from the West line of said Section 24. Applicant also seeks approval of the unorthodox well location of the Marron Well No. 1. Said unit is located approximately 12 miles south of Blanco, New Mexico.

9558 OMD 2000 3174 9558 3797 1140 1140 2000 70**01** בססק Sent to Charle & Phillips City, State, ZIP+ 4 sounding of the state of the st Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No. Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No. 53120001 City, State, ZIP+ 4 Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Sent To Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postage & Fees | \$ 1 Total Postage & Fees 31360001 Certified Fee Certified Fee Dorling 777 Postage Postage Bressell 11 せるかから 18CHX18170 €A Cuminaton G 88 EN MENCO ことが esson) is in sent in to the series of the Same Same SANIA 2 0 Here USPS USPS PS Form 3811, July 1999 Ņ Article Addressed to: Burlington Resources P.O.Box 4289 Tainnington, NM87499 Article Number (Copy from service Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece or on the front if space permits. so that we can return the card to you. Domestic Return Receipt 2000 OHTT 3. Service Type

Ed Certified Mail D. Is delivery address different from item 1? Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) C. Signature Insured Mail ☐ Registered If YES, enter delivery address below: 26 Williams 1818 9781

___ C.O.D.

ĕ

02595-00-M-0952

☐ Express Mail

Return Receipt for Merchandise

■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

Print your name and address on the reverse

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

Recalluser by (Please Print Clearly) | B. Date of Delivery

27-06

☐ Agent☐ Addressee